CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 9NPJ

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

PART I	- TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STA	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00123
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245393 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 308740900	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) GOOD SHEPHERD LUTHERAN HO (L4) 800 HOME STREET, BOX 747 (L5) RUSHFORD, MN	OME (L6) 55971	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9)	7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/11/2017 (L34) 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10) 0 Unaccredited	02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/III 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 12 RHC	14 CORF D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 70 (L18) 13.Total Certified Beds 70 (L17)	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: X A. In Compliance With Program Requirements Compliance Based On: 1. Acceptable POC B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of The 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 5. Life Safety Code * Code: A*	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 70 (L37) (L38) (L39) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABL	ICF IID (L42) (L43) E SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):	15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Glenora Souther, HFE-NE II	Date : 09/11/2017 (L19)	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A Anne Peterson, Enforce	
PART II - TO BE	E COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE STA	ATE AGENCY
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)	20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT:	21. 1. Statement of Finan2. Ownership/Control3. Both of the Above	Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING 12/01/1986 (L24) (L41) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATI	DATE ENDING DATE (L25)	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety
A. Suspension (L27) B. Rescind Sus	n of Admissions: (L44) spension Date: (L45)	04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE: 29 (L28)	. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03001 (L31)	30. REMARKS	
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32 (L32)	DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE 09/15/2017 (L33)	DETERMINATION APPRO	OVAL



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245393

September 15, 2017

Mr. Tom Lindh, Administrator Good Shepherd Lutheran Home 800 Home Street, P.O. Box 747 Rushford, MN 55971

Dear Mr. Lindh:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective July 31, 2017 the above facility is recommended for:

70 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 70 skilled nursing facility beds. You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions related to this electronic notice.

Sincerely,

Licensing and Certification Program

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Anne Peterson -

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

anne.peterson@state.mn.us

Telephone #: 651-201-4206 Fax #: 651-215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

September 15, 2017

Mr. Tom Lindh, Administrator Good Shepherd Lutheran Home 800 Home Street, P.O. Box 747 Rushford, MN 55971

RE: Project Number S5393026

Dear Mr. Lindh:

On July 28, 2017, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on July 20, 2017. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On September 11, 2017, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on August 4, 2017 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on July 20, 2017. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of July 31, 2017. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on July 20, 2017, effective July 31, 2017 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated July 28, 2017, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this electronic notice.

Sincerely,

Licensing and Certification Program

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Anne Petenson_

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

anne.peterson@state.mn.us

Telephone #: 651-201-4206 Fax #: 651-215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 9NPJ

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

PART I	- TO BE COMPLET	TED BY THE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 0	0123
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245393 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 308740900	3. NAME AND ADDR (L3) GOOD SHEPHI (L4) 800 HOME STE (L5) RUSHFORD, M	ERD LUTHERAN H REET, BOX 747	OME (L6) 55971	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recert 3. Termination 4. CHOV 5. Validation 6. Compl	ification V
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9)	7. PROVIDER/SUPPL 01 Hospital 05	JER CATEGORY 5 HHA 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 07/20/2017 (L34) 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10) 0 Unaccredited	03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07	6 PRTF 10 NF 7 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 8 OPT/SP 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: 09/30	(L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 70 (L18) 13.Total Certified Beds 70 (L17)	X B. Not in Complia	With rements sed On: stable POC	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 7 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code * Code: B *	6. Scope of Services Limit7. Medical Director	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN	11		15. FACILITY MEETS	(===)	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 70	ICF	IID	1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38) (L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLIC	ABLE SHOW LTC CANC	ELLATION DATE):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	Date :		18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:	
Danette Bakken, HFE II	08/03	3/2017 (L19)	Kamala Fiske-Downing, E	nforcement Specialist 09/1	4/2017 (L20)
PART II - TO BE	COMPLETED BY	HCFA REGIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE S'	TATE AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)	20. COMPLI. RIGHTS	ANCE WITH CIVIL ACT:		cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) :	1
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREE	EMENT 24. LI	TC AGREEMENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNIN 12/01/1986	G DATE E	ENDING DATE	VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/S	Safety
(L24) (L41)	(1	L25)	02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	**	ent
	TVE SANCTIONS on of Admissions:		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider Status Char	nge
(L27) B. Rescind S	Suspension Date:	(L44) (L45)		00-Active	
28. TERMINATION DATE: 2	29. INTERMEDIARY/CAF		30. REMARKS		
20. IEMMINITON BITE.		ARREACTIO.	50. KEM KKIS		
(L28)	03001	(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	2. DETERMINATION OF	APPROVAL DATE	Posted 09/15/2017 Co.		
(L32)		(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	ROVAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered July 27, 2017

Mr. Tom Lindh, Administrator Good Shepherd Lutheran Home 800 Home Street, P.O. Box 747 Rushford, MN 55971

RE: Project Number S5393026

Dear Mr. Lindh:

On July 20, 2017, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

Potential Consequences - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

Informal Dispute Resolution - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor Rochester Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506 Email: gary.nederhoff@state.mn.us

Phone: (507) 206-2731

Fax: (507) 206-2711

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 29, 2017, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 29, 2017 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within ten calendar days of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of

Good Shepherd Lutheran Home July 27, 2017 Page 4

Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 20, 2017 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and

Good Shepherd Lutheran Home July 27, 2017 Page 5

Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 20, 2018 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division Good Shepherd Lutheran Home July 27, 2017 Page 6

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 08/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(×	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245393	B. WING			07/20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 800 HOME STREET, BO RUSHFORD, MN 5597	X 747	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)	
F 431 SS=E	survey was completed Minnesota Department your facility was in of 42 CFR Part 483 Requirements for L. The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acceenrolled in ePOC, at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificated Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of your validate that substate gulations has be your verification. 483.45(b)(2)(3)(g)(LABEL/STORE DFT) The facility must prodrugs and biologicate them under an agright statement of the personal law permits, but on supervision of a licular procedures. A pharmaceutical set that assure the accedispensing, and adbiologicals) to meet the substate of the permits of the perm	eted at your facility by the ment of Health to determine if compliance with requirements as Subpart B, and Long Term Care Facilities. of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the eptance. Because you are expour signature is not required as first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will attion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an our facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with the en attained in accordance with a covide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain element described in part. The facility may permit nel to administer drugs if State ally under the general	F 0			7/31/17 (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/01/2017

by deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245393	B. WING			07/	20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA			800	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1) HOME STREET, BOX 747 JSHFORD, MN 55971		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	(b) Service Consulemploy or obtain the pharmacist who (2) Establishes a set disposition of all conditions of all cond	Itation. The facility must the services of a licensed system of records of receipt and controlled drugs in sufficient accurate reconciliation; and at drug records are in order and all controlled drugs is priodically reconciled. It ges and Biologicals. It ges and Biologicals. It ges and include the sory and cautionary the expiration date when the sory and cautionary the expiration date when the sory and biologicals in the facility and biologicals in the sory and biologicals in the sory and cautionary the expiration date when the sory and biologicals in the	F 4	31	F431		

PRINTED: 08/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245393	B. WING			07/2	20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA	N HOME		80	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DO HOME STREET, BOX 747 USHFORD, MN 55971		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	review, the facility fisolution (solution us tuberculosis) was nadministered to 1 obeen identified to hisolution. This pract newly admitted resistency admitted resistency admitted resistency admitted resistency admitted resistency and the final process of the f	ailed to ensure Tubersol sed for injection to check for not expired before being if 1 resident (R73) who had ave received the expired ice had the potential to affect dents in the facility. p.m. the add floor medication I with registered nurse (RN)-A. gerator was opened and entified three boxes of solution. Inside each box of the Tubersol solution. Espected and found they were either with an opened date 17, the third box was inspected as of 6-2-17. Two bottles with 4, the third box lot number the solution should be used	F 4	131	Corrective Action: Expired Tubersol vials were discard prior to surveyors exiting the facility Pharmacy was contacted and new were delivered for use. R73 stwo TB screening process was restarte 7/24/17. Identification: Any newly admitted resident could potentially been at risk. Measures: All licensed staff have been educat the manufacturer sinstructions the Tubersol solution should be used w 30 days once opened. eMAR TB screening template order in Point C Care was also updated to include additional instructions to Document number, expiration date (PPD expirementh from the date opened), etc. immunizations in PCC. These instreading order. An expiration date guideline has also be displayed in the vaccine refrigerato visual reference for licensed staff. Monitoring: Quality Improvement Coordinator we check immunization refrigerator on monthly basis x 6 months for expire solution. Responsible Person: Licensed Clinical Nurses monitored Quality Improvement Coordinator.	vials part d on have ed on at the vithin click clot res 1 under uctions nission peen r as a	

PRINTED: 08/01/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		245393	B. WING			07/2	0/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA	N HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 800 HOME STREET, BOX 747 RUSHFORD, MN 55971	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	Tubersol solution 80 injection on 7/10/17 On 7/20/17 at 11:2 was contacted and opened should be of Pharmacist stated to discard after 30 day R73's record was renote dated 7/10/17 Tubersol solution wof the expired Tuber recorded Lot numbersol.	24474 whom received the 24 a.m. consulting pharmacist verified the Tubersol once liscarded after 30 days. he manufacturer box reads as once opened eviewed and it contained a proceived a dose of hich was dispensed form one resol vials according to the ears.	F4	31			

PRINTED: 08/03/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245393 B. WING 07/19/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 HOME STREET, BOX 747 GOOD SHEPHERD LUTHERAN HOME RUSHFORD, MN 55971 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ON-SITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey. (Good Shepherd Lutheran Home) was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES** (K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or By email to: Marian.Whitney@state.mn.us and (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

08/01/2017

Electronically Signed

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00123

PRINTED: 08/03/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - Main Building 01		SURVEY PLETED
		245393	B. WING	_		07/1	19/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA	N HOME		80	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HOME STREET, BOX 747 USHFORD, MN 55971		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of a to correct the deficit 2. The actual, or property of the same and/or responsible for comprevent a reoccurred Good Shepherd Lubuilding. The building of the same type II(111) constructed in 1963. Type II(111) constructed a Type II(111) constructed a Type II(111) constructed a Type II(111) constructed and the facility was sund the corridor smoke the corridors that is department notifical. The facility has a consus of 62 at the sund the correct of the same type of the sa	RRECTION FOR EACH INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency. oposed, completion date. If title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. theran Home is a 1-story ng was constructed at 2 e original building was 3 and was determined to be of action. In 1982, an addition nd was determined to be of action, with a partial basement, all building and the 1 addition of construction and meet the allowed for existing buildings, weyed as one building. Tected by a full fire sprinkler of has a fire alarm system with detection and spaces open to be monitored for automatic fire action. The proof of the survey. The proof of the survey.	K	0000			

Event ID: 9NPJ21

PRINTED: 08/03/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION (X 11 - MAIN BUILDING 01		SURVEY PLETED
		245393	B. WING			07/1	19/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA	N HOME		80	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 HOME STREET, BOX 747 USHFORD, MN 55971		
(X4) ID PREFIX T A G	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Interior Wall and Composed interior wall and central exposed interior surfixed or movable whave a flame spread rating for the reduction in class prinkler system as permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3 Indicate flame spread rating for the reduction in class fixed or movable whave a flame spread rating for the reduction in class permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3 Indicate flame spread rating for the reduction in class permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3 Indicate flame spread rating for the reduction in class permitted. The facility tour betwon 7/19/2017, base and interview that the reduction in class permitted. The facility does in spread rating for the reduction in class permitted.	Wall and Ceiling Finish eiling Finish illing finishes, including urfaces of buildings such as ealls, partitions, columns, and ad rating of Class A or Class B, ass of interior finish for a s prescribed in 10.2.8.1 is 3.3.2 ead rating(s). is not met as evidenced by: ceiling Finish iilling finishes, including urfaces of buildings such as ealls, partitions, columns, and ad rating of Class A or Class B, ass of interior finish for a s prescribed in 10.2.8.1 is 3.3.2	K3 K3	- 6	K331 The ADD kitchenette area has had the appropriate treatment applied to the paneling on 6/14/16 and 6/6/17 by maintenance staff. Required documentation is enclosed from Shie Industries, Inc. that shows the treatmeets fire retardant requirements. Completed 7/31/17 Maintenance Director will monitor that retardant is applied annually (enclosure a&b mailed)	eld nent	7/31/17

PRINTED: 08/03/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245393 B. WING 07/19/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 HOME STREET, BOX 747 GOOD SHEPHERD LUTHERAN HOME RUSHFORD, MN 55971 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 331 Continued From page 3 K 331 the residents, staff and visitors within the smoke compartment. This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director at the time of discovery. 7/31/17 NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation K 341 K 341 SS=D Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders, and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Fire Alarm System - Installation K341 Good Shepherd contracted with Fire A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in Protection specialist to install a smoke detector in the housekeeping storage accordance with NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to room. Installed 7/26/17 provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, (enclosure mailed) detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders. and supervising station transmitting equipment.

PRINTED: 08/03/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245393	B. WING_		07	/19/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEPHERD LUTHERA	N HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 800 HOME STREET, BOX 747 RUSHFORD, MN 55971	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	paths are monitore 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 7/19/2017, base revealed that the fine smoke detector room is missing. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment. This deficient practithe residents, staff compartment.	wiring or other transmission of for integrity. 9.6, 9.6.1.8 ween 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM and on observation and interview following include: or in the house keeping storage at tice could affect the safety of all and visitors within the smoke and visitors within the smoke are precised by the confirmed by the confirmed by the confirmed by the confirmed and and an analysis of the Inspection, and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance and maintained in accordance and maintained in accordance and are confirmed by the series of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked system test	К 3			7/31/17

PRINTED: 08/03/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245393 B. WING 07/19/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 HOME STREET, BOX 747 **GOOD SHEPHERD LUTHERAN HOME** RUSHFORD, MN 55971 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 Continued From page 5 K 353 any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K353 Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are During the survey the quarterly fire inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance sprinkler testing records were not found. with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, The records were in the maintenance log Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire book. Documentation sheets will now be located in the "master fire marshall" book. Protection Systems, Records of system design, Completed: 7/31/17 maintenance, inspection and testing are Duane Franzwa, Maintenance Director, maintained in a secure location and readily will assure the documentation is placed in available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked the master fire marshall book (enclosure mailed) b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 Findings Include: On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM on 7/19/2017, based on documentation review and interview that the following include: The Facility does not have records for quarterly fire sprinkler testing. This deficient practice could affect the safety of all the residents, staff and visitors within the facility. This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director at the time of discovery.